
 
 

 

 

 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
A MEETING of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held in the on TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 

2023 at 4.00 pm.  The meeting will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS  and will be a blended meeting and can be 

accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams.  

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
17 January 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest.  
 

 
 

4.  Development Session (Pages 3 - 44) 
 

75 mins 

 Session lead by Aidan Collins, Alcohol Focus Scotland. 
 

 
 

5.  Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 - Section 142 Guidance for Licensing 
Boards (Pages 45 - 162) 
 

30 mins 

 (Copies attached.) 
 

 
 

6.  Future Work Plan  
 

15 mins 
 

7.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 
 

8.  Any Other Items which the Convener Decides are Urgent.  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson  Tel: 01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



   

Borders Local Licensing Forum Development Workshop  

Discussion one: Taking Stock  

Background  

AFS has been engaging with forums to learn more about challenges and opportunities they have 

encountered. The experience of forums across Scotland appears to be very mixed. While some 

describe having influence within the licensing system, others do not believe that they are functioning 

effectively.  Some examples of common challenges and opportunities identified by forums are set 

out below.    

Challenges  Opportunities  

• Confusion over role and remit  

• Lack of clear aims / workplan  

• Views ignored / tokenistic 

• Poor communications 

• Difficulties involving specific groups 

• Difficulties retaining members 

• Competing interests/lack of consensus  

• Limited resources/time  

• Lack of activity  

• New reporting requirements (Functions 
Reports) 

• Agreed aims / workplan  

• Support from local agencies  

• Access to valuable information/data   

• Engaged membership   

• Good relationships with board  

• Wealth of experience/skills around table  

• Strong leadership  

 

Questions for discussion  

• Which of the above challenges/opportunities could apply to your forum? 

• What other challenges/opportunities might you encounter?  

Discussion 2: Looking Forward  

Background  

It can be beneficial for forums to set out the activities that they will undertake in the coming year, or 

over a longer time period. This can support them to agree what actions they will take and what types 

of issues they will explore, as well as to track progress.  Some examples of activities forums might 

undertake are set out below.   

Work area  Examples of activities  

 
Reviewing the 
operation of the 
Act in the forum’s 
area  
 

• Review the licensing policy to identify how the board intends to promote 
the objectives. 

• Use Annual Functions Report to review decisions of the board – is the 
policy being followed?  

• Gather evidence to measure the local impact of alcohol and the board’s 
decision making (e.g., published alcohol data, views of licensees, local 
services). 

• Develop a local alcohol profile that pulls evidence together from multiple 
agencies (some forums develop these each year).  

Givin
[...]
 boards  6

PART 2: HOW THE FORUM CAN FULFIL ITS ROLE 7

2.1 Reviewing the operation of the Act in the forum’s area 8

2.1.1 Scrutinising the implementation of licensing policy  8

2.1.2 Gathering evidence  11

2.2 Giving advice and making recommendations to the board 14

2.2.1 Development of the local statement of  
licensing policy  15

2.2.2 Ongoing review of licensing policy  16

2.2.3 Implementation of policy and decision making  17

2.2.4 Reporting requirements  18

2.2.5 Recommendations about licensed hours  19

2.2.6 Identifying conditions to promote the objectives  20

2.2.7 Monitoring the use of occasional licences 21

2.2.8 Suggesting improvements to board procedures 23

2.2.9 When the licensing board does not follow  
the forum’s advice 23

PART 3: TIPS FOR AN EFFECTIVE FORUM 24

3.1 Ensuring an inclusive approach to involvement 25

3.2 Building the knowledge of forum members  27

3.3 Developing a work plan  28

3.4 Achieving a culture of participation 30

3.4.1 Preparation  30

3.4.2 Management of business  30

3.4.3 Exploring ideas and group decision making  30

3.4.4 Evaluation and review  34

3.5 Facilitating effective communication  35

3.5.1 Communicating with the board  35

3.5.2 Communicating with stakeholders and communities  36

3.6 Forum to-do list  37

CONTENTS

P
age 6



PAGE 2

ABOUT THIS GUIDE 
 
This guide provides information to help you in 
your role as a local licensing forum member, and 
practical suggestions and tips to support the 
forum to function effectively. It has been informed 
through direct engagement with forum members. 

Alcohol Focus Scotland (AFS) developed this guide in response 
to concerns amongst licensing stakeholders that there is a 
lack of support available to forums. Our engagement with 
these stakeholders1 found that, while many believe forums 
have the potential to play an important role in the licensing 
system, they have faced significant challenges that have 
limited their contribution. These include difficulties retaining 
members, interpreting their role, and reaching consensus on 
important issues. However, the most common area of concern 
identified by forum members is a lack of information, resources 
and support. We hope that production of this guide may help 
to address this. 

1 Alcohol Focus Scotland (2017). Taking Stock: Views and experiences of alcohol 
licensing in Scotland in 2016/17: https://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk/
media/287043/Taking-Stock-Report.pdf

 Hyper-links to key reference materials and additional 
resources are included throughout this guide to enable 
you to access these documents easily. 

 We would appreciate any feedback about what is useful, 
anything that is not needed and anything you would like 
to see included in future versions of the guide. 

 To provide feedback please contact 
Enquiries@alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk 

 The most  
common area of  

concern identified by 
forum members is a lack 
of information, resources 

and support. We hope that 
production of this guide may 

help to address this.  

P
age 7

https://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk/media/287043/Taking-Stock-Report.pdf
https://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk/media/287043/Taking-Stock-Report.pdf
mailto:Enquiries@alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk


PAGE 3

PART 1:  
ESSENTIAL KNOWLEDGE

P
age 8



PAGE 4

1.1 The role of the forum 
The Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 is the main piece of legislation 
that controls the sale of alcohol in Scotland, and it requires every 
council to establish a local licensing forum. 

It is the job of the forum to review the licensing board in the area 
and to provide it with feedback. Specifically, the law states the 
forum’s role is to:

• Review: “keeping under review the operation of this Act [The 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005] in the forum’s area, and, in 
particular, the exercise by the relevant licensing board or boards 
of their functions”, and

• Advise: “giving such advice and making such recommendations 
to that
[...]


PAGE 9

Overprovision  
Licensing boards are legally required to assess whether there 
are too many licensed premises in their area, and to include 
a statement on ‘overprovision’ in their licensing policies. This 
assessment can relate to licensed premises generally or to a 
particular type of premises (e.g. late-night opening premises), and 
can cover the entire board area or smaller localities within it. If 
the board decides there is overprovision, it creates a presumption 
against granting any new licences to relevant premises in that area, 
and may also prevent the granting of variations to existing licences. 
This enables boards to prevent expansion in the supply of alcohol in 
areas that are considered well-provided for and at risk of becoming 
overprovided. The board must include a statement of overprovision, 
regardless of whether it identifies areas of overprovision. 

 
AFS has produced resources to outline the range of measures 
being used by boards across Scotland to promote the objectives 
contained in the most recent licensing policies; this should help to 
give you an idea of the types of policy measures to look for  
– see measures & conditions resources. 

Once the forum knows how the board intends to promote each of the 
objectives, it can then consider what types of information to gather to 
help measure the impacts of the board’s approach. For example, if 
the board intends to promote the use of schemes like ‘Ask for Angela’ 
which seek to prevent gender-based and domestic violence, you 
might decide to collect police data on domestic crimes/incidents 
involving alcohol, information from the licensed trade about the use of 
the scheme, and intelligence from local agencies that work to support 
people with experience of domestic abuse. Further information about 
evidence gathering is provided in section 2.1.2. 

 JOB FOR THE FORUM

 Review the licensing policy to identify how the board intends 
to promote each of the objectives. Give considera
[...]
e controls for licensed premises and occasional licences, such as sample conditions. 

 Monitor the use of occasional licences and make recommendations e.g., what sort of events it is not appropriate to license?

 Make recommendations to the board on improvements to processes that would increase accessibility/transparency for the public.

Developing the forum

 Develop a work plan setting out the activities that the forum will undertake. 

 Undertake a review of the membership to ensure it is broadly representative.

 Encourage/enhance membership e.g., contact youth organisations, promote forum on social networking sites.

 Publish meeting agendas and minutes on the forum’s website.

 Identify opportunities to develop relationships with fellow licensing stakeholders e.g., work shadowing, training, events. 

 Develop constitution, terms of reference and/or standing orders. 

 Gather feedback about the forum to identify areas for improvement.

 Agree practical arrangements for communication with the board. 

 Actively seek opinions from the community – find new ways for public to feed-in. 

P
age 42



166 Buchanan Street, Glasgow G1 2LW 

0141 572 6700 

enquiries@alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk 

www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk 

@alcoholfocus 

Alcohol Focus Scotland is a Registered Scottish Charity (SC009538)  
and a Company Limited by Guarantee (Scottish Company No.SC094096).

PAGE 38

P
age 43

mailto:enquiries@alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk
http://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Borders Alcohol & Drugs Partnership (ADP) 
 
Updated Guidance for Licensing Boards – Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 
section 142 Guidance for Licensing Boards – January 2023 
 
Situation 
Guidance for Licensing Boards (Boards) has been updated to assist Boards in 
carrying out their functions under the 2005 act. Appendix One.  
 
Background 
The licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 has been operational for over thirteen years 
and guidance has not been updated since then.  The intention going forward 
is that there will be more frequent updates to the guidance and the 
development of a stakeholder group to support this who will meet on biannual 
basis.    
 
Assessment 
The guidance includes best practice examples on how licensing Boards 
promote the five licensing objectives which Boards may wish to consider. 
 
Duties of Boards are also included within the guidance including: 
 

• Development of Statement of Licensing Policy 
• Overprovision Assessment 
• Public register with details of licences issued by the Board and 

decisions made 
• Development of an Annual Report which should be published no later 

than 3 months after end of financial year 
• Training of Board members and what this includes 
• Fees to be charged by the Board 
• Engagement Strategies including a joint meeting with the Local 

Licensing Forum each calendar year 
• Responsibility to Freedom of Information requests, responding to 

complaints and having due regard to Equality Act 2010. 

Each local authority must establish a local licensing Forum for the area which 
keeps under review the operation of the licensing system in their area and 
provide advice and guidance to the Licensing Board.  The guidance for forums 
includes roles and responsibilities, as well as core knowledge that each forum 
member should hold. Guidance also includes how forums can enhance and 
encourage membership.  
 
Recommendation  
Licensing Forum members ensure awareness of guidance published for 
Licensing Boards 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
Section 142 Guidance for 
Licensing Boards

January 2023 Page 47



 

 

 
MINISTERIAL FOREWORD  
 

        
 
Under the terms of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 Ministers may issue guidance 
to Licensing Boards as to the exercise of their functions under the Act. I am pleased 
now to be able to issue updated guidance for Licensing Boards, whic
[...]
idance (issued on 13 January 2023) replaces 
the version of the original statutory guidance.  

 
Approach Taken 

 
1.4 The 2005 Act has been operational for over thirteen years.  Licensing Boards 
have gained valuable experience and expertise in administering the alcohol regime 
as set out under the 2005 Act. 
 
1.5 Scottish Ministers recognise the independence of the Licensing Boards but 
also consider it is important for Licensing Boards to share and learn from each 
other’s experiences. 

 
1.6 The Scottish Government Licensing Team recognises the important work 
undertaken by the Society of Local Authority Lawyers and Administrators in Scotland 
(SOLAR) Licensing Group to promote inter authority communication, information 
sharing and best practice between members of the SOLAR Licensing sub group.  
The Licensing Team are grateful to both the Convenor and Depute Convenor for the 
opportunity to attend SOLAR Licensing sub group quarterly meetings. 

 
1.7 Throughout the guidance, where possible, examples of best practice have 
been set out, which it is hoped will be beneficial for all Licensing Boards to see and 
consider implementing in their licensing authority area as appropriate.  Whilst 
reference may be made to specific Licensing Boards, it is acknowledged that many 

Page 50



 

 

Licensing Boards may be undertaking similar work but it is impractical to list what 
each individual Licensing Board may / may not be doing. 

 
1.8 Going forward, the intention is to have more frequent updates to the guidance. 
This will be achieved through the creation of a small SG led stakeholder group that 
will meet twice a year to reflect legislative changes and other matters.  The Licensing 
Team will also look to Licensing Boards to provide examples of best practice, which 
can be incorporated into the guidance. 

 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 

 
1.9 A number of amendments have been made to the 2005 Act since it was 
commenced and since the issue of the last vers
[...]
t no later than three months after the end of the financial 
year (31 March). Provision is also made in the 2005 Act which allows a Licensing 
Board, if they consider it appropriate, to prepare and publish a combined function 
and financial report and such a report must be published not later than 3 months 
after the end of the financial year in question.   

Page 60

https://www.dundeecity.gov.uk/licensing
https://www.dundeecity.gov.uk/licensing


 

 

Training of Licensing Board Members 
3.13 The 2005 Act provides that an ‘election of Licensing Board members’  must 
be carried out by the local authority at their first meeting after each ordinary election 
of the local authority.  All Licensing Board members must undertake the required 
training within 3 months of appointment. If the local authority area is divided into 
licensing divisions, each of the Licensing Boards for those divisions will have an 
‘election of members.’  Each time members are re-elected they must undergo the 
training again, within three months of their re-election.   
 
3.14 Members must provide evidence of having completed their training to the 
clerk to the Licensing Board within four months of the member’s election or re-
election.  Until this has been done, the member may not take part in Licensing Board 
proceedings.  If the member fails to undergo training within three months, or to 
submit evidence within four months, of election or re-election, the member ceases to 
hold office. 

 
3.15 Consideration should be given by the Licensing Board to co-ordinate 
accredited training for new and re-elected members along with other persons for 
which training is relevant, for example, members of the Local Licensing Forum and 
local Licensing Standards Officers.  This could assist with gaining an understanding 
of each of their respective roles and build good working relations.  Consideration 
could also be given to including information on relevant local issues alongside the 
training. 

 
3.
[...]
f other statutory bodies involved in the licensing process 

• role of the public in licensing 
 
Premises and occasional licences 

• what is a premises licence 

• role of premises manager 

• objections 

• licence conditions 

• determination of a premises licence application 

• review/variation/transfer of a premises licence 

• provisional/temporary licence 

• occasional licences 
 
Personal licences 

• what a personal licence is 

• action against personal licence holders 
 
Licensed hours 

• what are Licensed hours 

• extensions to licensed hours 
 
Fees 
3.17 Fees to be charged by Licensing Boards in relation to various matters under 
the 2005 Act are set out in secondary legislation - The Licensing (Fees) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2007 as amended – by the Scottish Ministers.  These fees cover a 
range of activities including, amongst others, annual premises licence applications, 

Page 62



 

 

annual premises fees, occasional licence applications.  The regulations also enable 
Licensing Boards to set various fees in relation to more routine processes carried out 
under the 2005 Act.  
 
3.18 The fees regime is intended to reflect the Scottish Government‘s intention for 
the system to be self-funding i.e. to cover both direct and indirect costs incurred by 
Licensing Boards.  In other words, the money raised by fees should be broadly 
equivalent to the expenses incurred by the Licensing Board and the local authority 
for that area of the Licensing Board, in administering the licensing regime during that 
period.  

 
Engagement Strategies 
3.19 Licensing Boards should have effective engagement strategies in place to 
enable them to engage with and seek the views of their local community. In the case 
of Local Licensing Forums (see Chapter 6) who play a significant role in reviewing 
the operation of the licensing system in their locality, the 2005 Act requires each 
Licensing Board  to hold, at least once in each calendar year, a joint meeting with t
[...]
t explaining 
how they will promote the five licensing objectives.” To help applicants, Falkirk 
Licensing Board has attached a pro forma to the application form (available on the 
occasional licence page of Falkirk Council’s website) to be completed and the 
website also indicates that “if applicants need assistance then contact one of the 
Licensing Standards Officers to make an appointment”. 
 
Matters to consider when preparing a statement of licensing policy  
 
4.25 It is good practice when considering a new statement of licensing policy or 
supplementary statement of licensing policy to evaluate the impact the previous 
statement of licensing policy or supplementary statement of licensing policy.  The 
output from this evaluation exercise can help inform the development of the new 
statement of licensing policy or supplementary statement of licensing policy. The 
development of a new statement of licensing policy also provides a Licensing Board 
with the opportunity to consider and reflect on any emerging issues and whether this 
might result in the need to consider a change in policy.  
 
4.26 In the interests of openness and transparency Licensing Boards will wish to 
consider including some narrative in their statement of licensing policy (perhaps as 
an annex) to explain the evaluation process and how this fed into the development of 
a new statement of licensing policy.  

Page 70



 

 

 
4.27 The 2005 Act provides that, at the request of a Licensing Board, the Chief 
constable, the relevant health board or the relevant local authority must provide to 
the Licensing Board statistical or other information that it may reasonably require for 
the purpose of preparing a supplementary/statement of licensing policy.  Relevant 
information from these parties will help develop a solid evidence base on which the 
Licensing Board can build its licensing policy.  Licensing Boards may find it helpful to 
discuss and agree with these parties, in advance of the inf
[...]
.31 When preparing a licensing or a supplementary statement of licensing policy, 
a Licensing Board is required by the 2005 Act to consult— 

 

• the Local Licensing Forum for the Board's area, 

• if the membership of the Forum is not representative of the interests of all 
of the persons specified in paragraph 2(6) of schedule 2, such person or 
persons as appear to the Board to be representative of those interests of 
which the membership is not representative,  

• the relevant health board, and 

• such other persons as the Board thinks appropriate. 
 

Page 71



 

 

4.32 In short, a Licensing Board should consult its local community in its widest 
sense. For example, Aberdeen City Licensing Board’s convenor commented in her 
introduction to her Board’s 2018 Statement of licensing policy that:  
 

• “In order to create a policy that stakeholders could feel they had helped 
shape, the Board recognised that they would have to rewrite the Policy 
and not simply amend what had gone before. To that end, the Board 
carried out extensive consultation which included holding a Licensing 
Conference. The collaborative approach generated some very interesting 
feedback from the community and public-sector partners, residents and 
the trade which helped the Board to understand their needs and wishes.”  

 
Review of the statement of licensing policy 
 
4.33 In exercising their functions under the 2005 Act, a Licensing Board must have 
regard to the current statement of licensing policy and any relevant supplementary 
statement of licensing policy, published by the Licensing Board.  Licensing Boards 
must keep the effectiveness and rationale of the statement of licensing policy under 
review and make revisions as and when appropriate.   
 
4.34 The Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 amended the 2005 Act 
to place a duty on Licensing Boards to prepare and publish an annual report on the 
exercise of their functions no later than three months after the end of 
[...]
ions of the 2005 Act.   

 
6.5 The role of Forums is to keep under review the operation of the licensing 
system in their area along with the functions exercised by the Licensing Board and to 
give advice and recommendations to the relevant Licensing Board.   

 
6.6 As the Forum for a Licensing Board’s area is a statutory consultee in respect 
of the formulation of the statement of licensing policy and any supplementary 
statement of licensing policy, the Licensing Board is encouraged to consider 
involving their Forum in aspects of the work Licensing Boards have to undertake.  
This could be in the preparation of their statement of licensing policy, any 
supplementary policy statement of their policy with respect to the exercise of their 
functions.  The Forum may choose to make suggestions as to the review of policy or 
procedural matters.   

 
6.7 The Forum may also make a formal written request to the Licensing Board for 
a review of the statement of licensing policy where there is a material change in 
circumstances in the Licensing Board area, for example the Forum could identify key 
licensing issues affecting their local authority area and develop constructive advice 
on how to address them – this could lead to a review of the statement of licensing 
policy. 

 

Page 81



 

 

6.8 The Forum could also assist with the Licensing Board’s overprovision 
assessment through gathering evidence, analysis and consultation.  Whilst not listed 
as a statutory consultee for the overprovision assessment, Forums come under the 
category of “such persons as appear to the Licensing Board to be representative of 
the interests of persons resident in the locality” and/or “such other persons as the 
Licensing Board thinks fit” and, as such, would be expected to be consulted on the 
overprovision assessment. 

 
6.9 Some Forums have reviewed their Licensing Board’s Annual Functions 
Report and Finance Report and this has been welcomed by their Licensing Board. 

 
6.10 Th
[...]
 which it was issued is not 
lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed.  

 

• A person who 
o without reasonable excuse, fails to comply with these requirements; or 
o passes off a void replacement personal licence as a valid licence, knowing 

that the licence is void 
commits an offence. A person guilty of such an offence is liable on summary   
conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale (£2,000). 

 
Duty to produce licence 

• Section 93 applies where the personal licence holder is working on 
licensed premises.  A constable or Licensing Standards Officer may 
require the holder to produce his or her personal licence.  

 

• A licence holder who:  
o without reasonable excuse, fails to comply with these requirements  

commits an offence. An individual guilty of such an offence is liable on 
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 2 on the standard scale 
(£500). 

 
Training qualifications – personal licence holder 
 
10.34 Alcohol licensing qualifications support those working in the licensed trade in 
Scotland. They allow individuals to show that they can work responsibly and that 
they understand how the licensing process applies to their jobs.  
 

Page 131



 

 

10.35 As discussed above, certain conditions must be met before a Licensing 
Board can determine a personal licence application. One of these conditions is that 
the applicant hold a licensing qualification, that is accredited by the Scottish 
Ministers. Further information can be found in the updated ‘Licensing (Scotland) Act 
2005: liquor personal licence holder training accreditation’ document, published by 
the Scottish Government in December 2022. 
 
10.36 Under the 2005 Act, all personal licence holders must complete “refresher” 
training within five years of the date that their licence was issued (and each 
subsequent five years thereafter) and provide evidence of having done so to the 
Licensing Board which issued the personal licence no later than 3 months aft

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL 

LICENSING FORUM held via Microsoft 
Teams on Tuesday, 24 January 2023 at  
4.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- S. Bell, S Elliot, R. McIntyre, A. Dow, D. Hutchins. M. Wynne (Chair), J. Scott, 
Gary Burns, R. Sachar. 
  

Apologies:- S Dalrymple, M. Hay, R. MacKay, S. Mabon, Police Scotland.  
 

In Attendance:- F. Henderson (Democratic Services Officer).     

S. Bell, S Elliot, R. McIntyre, A. Dow, D. Hutchins. M. Wynne (Chair), J. Scott, Gary Burns, R. 
Sachar. 
  
S Dalrymple, M. Hay, R. MacKay, S. Mabon, Police Scotland.  
 
F. Henderson (Democratic Services Officer).     

  
  

 
 
CONVENER 

1.0 In the absence of Mark Hay the meeting was chaired by Mike Wynne, who welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and in particular gave a welcome to the new Licensing Forum 
Members, Mr Andrew Dow and Mr Dominic Hutchins.  A round of introductions followed. 
 

2.0 Mr Wynne explained that due to the coronavirus and a number of resignations, the Forum 
had been unable to meet.  The meeting was an opportunity to review and make plans for 
moving the Forum forward. 
 

3.0 DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP  
Mr Aidan Collins, Alcohol Focus Scotland (AFS) was present to facilitate the Development 
Workshop.  It was explained that AFS had been engaging with forums to learn more about 
the challenges and opportunities they have encountered. The experience of forums 
across Scotland appeared to be very mixed, while some described having influenced 
within the licensing system, others do not believe that they were functioning effectively 
and some examples of common challenges and opportunities identified by forums were 
discussed.  The Forum considered the challenges and opportunities which applied to 
them;- 
  
Purpose of the Forum 

• Review the Licensing operation in the Scottish Borders in terms of:-  
  Licensing Board Policy 
  Making recommendations to the Licensing Board 
  High Level Legislation 

  
•  Accountability that the Board is doing what they should be doing. 

  
Positives 

• Annual Reports 
• Support from Local Agencies 
• Strong Leadership 
• Enthusiastic Members 

  
Challenges were identified as:- 

• Retention and Recruitment  
• Perception that Forum was ineffective 



• Change to drinking habits 
• Engaging with Young People 
• Public and Trade awareness of the Forum  

  
Priorities 

• Board Policy Statement  
• Recruiting Young People onto the Forum 
• New Licensing Board and lack of experience  
• Consult on Policy though workshops 
• Awareness of Alcohol Profile 
• Policies on late night drinking and the protection of staff 
• Consideration of overprovision by the Licensing Board  
• Training for Forum Members  
• Link to Training for Forum on Licensing Board website 

  
 

4.0 UPDATED GUIDANCE FOR LICENSING BOARDS - LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 
2005 - SECTION 142 GUIDANCE FOR LICENSING BOARDS  
The licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 had been operational for over thirteen years and 
guidance had not been updated since then.  The intention going forward was that there 
would be more frequent updates to the guidance and the development of a stakeholder 
group to support this who would meet on biannual basis.  The updated guidance included 
best practice examples on how Licensing Boards promote the five licensing objectives 
which Boards may wish to consider. 
 
Duties of Boards were also included within the guidance including: 
 

• Development of Statement of Licensing Policy 
• Overprovision Assessment 
• Public register with details of licences issued by the Board and decisions made 
• Development of an Annual Report which should be published no later than 3 

months after end of financial year 
• Training of Board members and what this includes 
• Fees to be charged by the Board 
• Engagement Strategies including a joint meeting with the Local Licensing Forum 

each calendar year 
• Responsibility to Freedom of Information requests, responding to complaints and 

having due regard to Equality Act 2010. 

Each local authority must establish a local licensing Forum for the area which is kept 
under review the operation of the licensing system in their area and provided advice and 
guidance to the Licensing Board.  The guidance for forums included roles and 
responsibilities, as well as core knowledge that each forum member should hold. 
Guidance also included how forums can enhance and encourage membership.  
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.30 pm   


